
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR SEPTEMBER 2010
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

AUGUST 2010SEPTEMBER 2010 SEPTEMBER 2009
$1.22

2.0336
2.3788
0.1647

0.00080
17.77
16.98
15.18
15.61
16.40

3,188

32.66 %
12.84 %
43.74 %
10.76 %

3.44 %
2.95 %
5.72 %

300

1,262,659,935
52,521,643
55,202,038

200,234
1,154,736,020

+1.33 %

76,318,218
138,172,987
54,579,886
65,249,742
2,626,872

29,551,576
-0-

366,499,281
7,154,072

41,705,021
1,747,538

417,105,912
4,929,408

35,097,659
377,078,845

+4.29 %
1.70 %

-$0.21
1.2226
2.4243
0.1018

0.00068
12.93
11.01
12.11
11.15
11.90

3,314

40.09 %
17.04 %
28.18 %
14.69 %

3.56 %
3.09 %
5.74 %

266

1,002,439,722
60,064,935
57,825,074

52,248
884,497,465

+28.03 %

68,942,804
137,266,166
45,700,211
62,384,632
2,526,446

40,308,228
32,713

357,161,200
4,228,371

30,865,062
1,099,144

393,353,777
7,832,018

30,929,228
354,592,531

+7.32 %
1.66 %

$0.75
2.4044
2.3057
0.1673

0.00085
17.50
17.60
16.26
16.76
17.01

NA/

33.61 %
12.18 %
43.08 %
11.13 %

3.55 %
3.05 %
5.73 %

265

1,243,648,685
45,567,845
65,475,930

207,454
1,132,397,456

74,356,246
135,150,355
56,880,169
65,718,059
2,553,577

41,890,665
46,138

376,595,209
7,889,432

40,802,827
1,633,462

426,920,930
4,660,031

41,706,049
380,554,850

1.65 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE
TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+7.85
-1.54

+24.46
+5.34
+1.07
+3.96
+5.44

SEPTEMBER 2010 SEPTEMBER 2009

19.74
35.89
15.10
17.45
0.68

11.14
100.00

SEPTEMBER 2009

2,073,891
3,856,600
1,430,768
1,842,330

69,313
1,239,364

10,512,266

404,651
648,412
465,238
348,272
15,806

158,530
2,040,909

16.26 %

AUGUST 2010

12,553,175
83.74 %

SEPTEMBER 2010
6,765,566
9,977,533
7,939,869

53,196,828
28,559,623
2,256,703

-0-
61,933,945

1,983
170,632,050
20,895,941
1,464,392

148,271,717

r/
3,430,233

515,895,638
8,404,406

527,730,277
20,924,164
1,685,433

505,120,680

21,312,263
-0-

102,063,762
23,815,068

603
147,191,696

5,772,130
17,154,788

124,264,778

41
76

68,885,626

6,495,994
9,452,412
8,997,225

53,323,551
16,069,113
1,591,077
3,137,261

64,646,351
7,599,201

171,312,185
17,222,629
3,378,795

150,710,761

r/
-0-

280,865,427
8,212

280,873,639
29,382,373
2,271,681

249,219,585

9,484,874
-0-

124,531,553
22,876,630

7,064
156,900,121

5,627,915
21,297,618

129,974,588

40
78

74,747,862

2,042,792
4,015,823
1,337,879
1,850,209

70,888
1,199,268

10,516,859

255,301
559,716
185,461
229,279
13,327

145,430
1,388,514

11.66 %
11,905,373

88.34 %

6,702,194
9,028,831
7,446,789

50,451,998
22,055,206
2,009,934

-0-
55,182,632

2,529
152,880,113
13,625,455
1,295,006

137,959,652

r/
3,438,486

504,380,553
7,711,456

515,530,495
22,121,262
5,579,251

487,829,982

15,316,344
-0-

113,114,100
19,886,703

-0-
148,317,147

5,161,097
17,103,078

126,052,972

41
NA/
NA/


