

Dairy Programs

United States Department of

Agriculture
Agricultural Marketing Service

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32
10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas 66219

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR SEPTEMBER 2010

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

(Based	On Reports Of Pool Handler		
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	September 2010	August 2010	September 2009
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.75	\$1.22	-\$0.21
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.4044	2.0336	1.2226
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.3057	2.3788	2.4243
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.1673	0.1647	0.1018
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00085	0.00080	0.00068
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	17.50	17.77	12.93
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	17.60	16.98	11.01
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	16.26	15.18	12.11
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	16.76	15.61	11.15
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	17.01	16.40	11.90
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	NA/	3,188	3,314
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION		3,133	3,5
Percent Class I	33.61 %	32.66 %	40.09%
PERCENT CLASS II	12.18%	12.84 %	17.04 %
PERCENT CLASS III	43.08 %	43.74 %	28.18 %
PERCENT CLASS IV	11.13 %	10.76 %	14.69 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk		1011 0 70	11100 70
Butterfat	3.55 %	3.44 %	3.56 %
Protein	3.05 %	2.95 %	3.09 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.73 %	5.72 %	5.74 %
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	265	300	266
RECEIPTS			
Total Receipts Pooled	1,243,648,685	1,262,659,935	1,002,439,722
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	45,567,845	52,521,643	60,064,935
Less: Beginning Inventory	65,475,930	55,202,038	57,825,074
Less: Overage	207,454	200,234	52,248
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,132,397,456	1,154,736,020	884,497,465
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:	, - , ,	+1.33 %	+28.03%
CLASSIUTILIZATION			
WHOLE MILK	74,356,246	76,318,218	68,942,804
REDUCED FAT MILK	135,150,355	138,172,987	137,266,166
Lowfat Milk	56,880,169	54,579,886	45,700,211
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	65,718,059	65,249,742	62,384,632
Buttermilk	2,553,577	2,626,872	2,526,446
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	41,890,665	29,551,576	40,308,228
Eggnog	46,138	-0-	32,713
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	376,595,209	366,499,281	357,161,200
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	7,889,432	7,154,072	4,228,371
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	40,802,827	41,705,021	30,865,062
Excess Shrinkage	1,633,462	1,747,538	1,099,144
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	426,920,930	417,105,912	393,353,777
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,660,031	4,929,408	7,832,018
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	41,706,049	35,097,659	30,929,228
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	380,554,850	377,078,845	354,592,531
Avg. Daily CLI Producer Milk Compared With:	3-2,2-2-,0-0	+4.29 %	+7.32 %
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.65 %	1.70 %	1.66 %
AUG. BOTTERIAL GORTERY OF GEROOTT RODUCTO	1.00 /0	1.10 /0	1.00 70

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	September 2010	August 2010	September 2009
Fluid Cream	6,702,194	6,765,566	6,495,99
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	9,028,831	9,977,533	9,452,41
Yogurt	7,446,789	7,939,869	8,997,22
COTTAGE CHEESE	50,451,998	53,196,828	53,323,55
Frozen Desserts	22,055,206	28,559,623	16,069,11
OTHER CLASS II	2,009,934	2,256,703	1,591,07
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	3,137,26
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	55,182,632	61,933,945	64,646,35
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	2,529	1,983	7,599,20
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION _	152,880,113	170,632,050	171,312,18
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	13,625,455	20,895,941	17,222,62
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,295,006	1,464,392	3,378,79
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	137,959,652	148,271,717	150,710,76
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	3,438,486	3,430,233	-
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	<u>r</u> /	<u>r</u> /	
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	504,380,553	515,895,638	280,865,42
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	7,711,456	8,404,406	8,21
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	515,530,495	527,730,277	280,873,63
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	22,121,262	20,924,164	29,382,37
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	5,579,251	1,685,433	2,271,68
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	487,829,982	505,120,680	249,219,58
CLASS IV UTILIZATION			
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	15,316,344	21,312,263	9,484,87
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	113,114,100	102,063,762	124,531,55
ENDING INVENTORY	19,886,703	23,815,068	22,876,63
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	-0-	603	7,06
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	148,317,147	147,191,696	156,900,12
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	5,161,097	5,772,130	5,627,9
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	17,103,078	17,154,788	21,297,6
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	126,052,972	124,264,778	129,974,58

No. of Pool Plants	41	41	40
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	<u>NA</u> /	76	78
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>NA</u> /	68,885,626	74,747,862

Percent Of		<u> S</u> ертемві	<u>er 2010</u>	%CHANGE	<u> S</u> ертемве	<u>September 2009</u>	
PRODUCT SAI	Total Class I Les On Routes	Inside A rea	Outside Area	Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	Inside A rea	Outside Area	
WHOLE MILK	19.74	2,073,891	404,651	+7.85	2,042,792	255,301	
REDUCED FAT MILK	35.89	3,856,600	648,412	-1.54	4,015,823	559,716	
LOWFAT MILK	15.10	1,430,768	465,238	+24.46	1,337,879	185,461	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MIL	_{.к} 17.45	1,842,330	348,272	+5.34	1,850,209	229,279	
BUTTERMILK	0.68	69,313	15,806	+1.07	70,888	13,327	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINK	s 11.14	1,239,364	158,530	+3.96	1,199,268	145,430	
Sub-Total	100.00	10,512,266	2,040,909	+5.44	10,516,859	1,388,514	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE D	DISPOSITIONS	83.74%	16.26 %		88.34 %	11.66 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROU	TE DISPOSITIONS	12,5	53,175		11,9	05,373	

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS REVISED.

CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

Notes r/R/NA/